-

&
Alpine,Texae, Jun. 14 19015

Hon.J.T.Robison
Commissioner Gen.Land Office
Austin, Texas

Dear Sir,
I am forwarding herewith a report on the work in Culberson Co.sur-
veyed for Mr.Finley.

We were a long time in the fi=214 bafore we could pet any trace of
the original work.A lone roclk mound in.a rocky country a mile or more
from where the surveyor states that he made it,is not easy to finAd,

I am well satisfied with the cornere we found as being the origi-
na} mounds made by Murphy,but of the evidence voeu will have to be the
Judge. It is impossible to =o Aescribe conditione in the Tield as to con-
vey a true impression of their slgnificance. Objecte seen appeal more
strongly to the judgement than the worde used to describe them.

I have worked out the pogition of the various surveys in question as
dependent on the cornere described in my report.This is of course purely
tentative and subject to your decision as to the lepality of the cornera
found under the evidence. -

The whole matter ia complicated as the three sets of work all conflict
and is further compicated,I imagine by the court ruling on what must have
been very peculiar evidence.

Mr.Finley suggests that I £0 to Austin personally to further explain
the details of the survey made.If you think this advisable I can coms
dewn in about ten or twelve days from nnw.Hinﬂlyr?guLgm a line if you
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think it well for me to come. o, M =i
Respectfully % G
JUN 16 1915 °
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Report of Progreszs
‘'on a Resurvey of scctions
436,438,440,4% 681C,and adjlacent surveys

in Culberson and Joff Davis /
Uountles,Texan
¥ i
Hon.J.I.Hobison #
Commisaicner General Land Office
Austin ,Texas

Dear Sir,
in accordance with the Instructions given me in your favor of
the 13th May 1915,at the request of ¥r.C.0.Finley of Valentine,l went on
the ground and made a resurvey of the sections above mentioned and would
offer the following report of the facts as found.

Object of survey. 1o locats on the ground,as identified by the original

ﬁa la Rodeo.The

calls,kkw and connectione the boundaries of nrectlons 419 R.E.&W.T.Ry.Co.
R¥H 427 T.Callihan,428 T.I.% ¥M.Co. 431 E.E.& W.T.Ry.435,458,457,458,439,
440 ©,0.2 §.,F.Ry.Co.originally in El Pase Co.and surveyed by T.0.Murphy
in 1880. Also Surveys f09,810 T.C.Ry.811,€12 (¢.C.& S.F.Ry.71F,€13,814,
€15,816,617,618,819,T.C.Rv.Co.oripginally surveyed by J.FEoban in 1881,
surveys adjacent to the above in Block 2 G.C.% &.7.Ry.Co.orifinally
surveved by A.Q.Wingo,in 1880.

Authority for the survey.

Letter of ilnstructions and appointment to make the survey by the Com=-
milssioner of the (ieneral Land Office May 13 1915,sent at the request of
Mr.C.0.Finley.

Data' for the resurvey.

forking sketch ,kindly furnishcd by the Gen.Land Office, giving field-
notes and connections of the above surveys,and facts ae tc their rela=-
tive kmxgkmtw position on the grouni Aereloped by rocent surveys recordi=-
ed in the Gen.Land Office. '

Flat of a trverse betwsen ths orlginal cornsrse of csrtain of the above
surveys made by Howard Patterson in 1889,as County Surveyor of Jeff Davis
Co.enowing the lines he ran and the corners he found.

U.5.Topographic Map,Chispa Sheet,slowing the position of certain
creeks,mountains and natural objects called for in coriginal field notes
of some of the surveys in question.

Courses.Solar meridian was used,and the average needle reading found to bhe

H 11°60'E.Small Alurnal var.noted and slight local attraction ,some 30°',
notad near 4351.

Distanca.

Stadia measurement with Aoubls readings of esch distance on front and
back rode was used.

The surface of the country is broken.Some precipitous mountains and
the balance rolling hills and ridpes with steep side slopes,separated by
numerous Araws and canvons../ll the hills and alorece are rocky.in the
Araws are some small haclvberryv,rumercus Cat claw and sore small mesquits.

It would be sleow and Aiffisult work to chain acrose theéese ridres and
Araws,but aleng the backbones the surface would be fairly levsl.

Seginning Point.

According to instructions the Hoban survey would begin at the orlginal

3.E.cor.Sur.f817 put in by J.Hobkan and already identified on the ground.

The ¥urphy surveys were to be put in from the coririnal corners callel
for in. the fieldnotes of the llurphy surveys,if they sould bhe found.

Sectlon 419 (M¥urphy) callas for a rocl mound and bearins trees at the
5,%.corner and a rock mound ani bearing on La Redeseo at the S.E.cor.

4 rock mound for the $5.W.419 was shown to us and easlly identified by
ite calls,a Hackberry by a water hole - lI'5F°E 58.The wateér hcle 1a a pomk
rock basin or tinajs in some large bouldare ad south eire of the creek,and
fille in flood.At the edge stande a Hckbry 8™,with part of a crcss an? 2
hacks stlll showing in the bhark.

The other c¢all is a hackberrvy on ths bed of the creek N E2°E 357,.The
creek rune around the water hole and on northwest and along the weat edgs
is a hluff and below the bluff are eeveral grours of small hackberry,one
of thsm about where the bearing is called for,but the tree is not theper
now.The scars on tho small trces now standing show that much Arift’ goes
down the creek in flood,and may have Aestroyed the original bearing. the
Bearing at the waterhole is protectasd by the bhoulders,Tris corner 1s 5 34
W from a tall pointed mountain ovidently intended by the call Tor Sierra

description of sbis goerner ard the corpgs i
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facts found on the ground,and its recognition by earlier surveyors,and
ita rosition relative to the big mountain,poeitively identify it as the
original S.W.cor.of 419 as described by Hurphy.
The outline of the bilg mountaln as sesn from the south is thus
he . et . 2an and there is a triangulation monument on the hirn point
The Topographic map shows it tohe BEAE' the highest

point nearby. '
A triangls from the cornsr above desoribed,to the top
of the mountain gives an sasting of 1452 and a north-

ing of 1998,
The south lins of 419 calle N R0°E 1900 vrs toc a rock mnd frm whieh High -
poeint of Sierra de la Rodso bears N 156°W. This fits with location of the
mountaln and the &W cor.as ahove described.
The name "La Rodeo " ia not kZnown locally,or chown on any map.The Mezi=-
canﬁ say it may mean 'round mountaint or"roundeup wountain".The local name
is"High Lonesome".

Murphy'z call for N.W. 431 from $.W.419 1s & 1°% 8450,which rivesa
south B844E. west 149,

Patterson says he found it south 8472 weat 874,
We ran & traverse looking for this corner south 8410 weast 748,

This brought us to a pecint on thes side of a ateep rully on the west =k
side of a creek ,wlthout name locally,and S E1°E 297 varas we find a
large old rock mound on a bluff on the sast side of the crsek,from which
you can see in every direction.

Kurphy describes his corner as a rock mouni on the weet side of Barego
creek from which a rock mouni on the east sidec nf the creek bears § Bl*E
277 varas. Noting thies Aistan-e of the witness mound one would look for
some reason for the 277 varas.one would exvect an even numbser of chains
20C,2K0 or 300,unless some local feature would change it.If the corner
were made on the west side of the cresk where we would leocate it on the
silde of the arroyc N B1?°W 277 varas from the larpge witness mound,then it
would be down in the Araw and encircled by bluffs.The ~ourse to the wit-
ness mound would be down the arroyo about 5O varas,then acrcee the creek
and up the slepe on the east =z=ide to the hirh point on the bluff 277 vrsa,
from which point you can see in any direction and start a line or connec-
tion either way th a long sight 1n the courese desired.

There is a remnant of a rocY mound at the pnint reached for the cor-
ner,but the rreater part of the moundi haes been washed away.The accumula-
tion of loose rock in the bed of the arrovo and against boulders on the
slope,shows that there has heen considerabhls waeh.One would reasonably
expect such wash and place the witness mound up on a bluff away from the
danger.

This point ,in southing,fite fairly well with Murphy's southing
and Pattersone location.lle woufi expect chalning to show more distance
between points than our stndia measursment.

But south 227 varas and west 1768 varas from our point in the arroyo
we find an old xme flat mound with a large rock,=ome 2'x1'x 1 72,unmarked,
set in the middle,lt is some ECC wvaras west of the main creek on the back
bene of the ridge,and 5 Bl?E,about 7% varas from the cresk,on the east
slde,we find a carefully built rock round with a large pointed rock in thé
middle,but it is near the foot of the slnpe and down in the Araw when~e
you can not sec out in any dir<ction.There seems no possible reason for
placins a witnese mound in such 2 ponsition,at 277 varas,when ® 350 varas
would place 1t on top of the ridge whoere it would he rendily seen and
from it you could take any course yvou wished.Neither corner nor wifness
mound? are like the other lurphy work found,and it is too far south and
west for Murphy or for Pattersons calls.But about 50 warag halow where
the 1line between these last mounds crosses the cree¥ is a cement Aam and
below it a rock tinaja,locally ¥rnown as "Irndian waterhole",inanresaible to
stoock,but the only drinking water in thz neir*borhood,and indian mounds
and trail marks in the flﬂtﬂ and on the ridpes miles awayv,point to it.

The location we give for Murphy's aricinal ¥.W.cor.431 would not cover
the dam and water hcla, but these two last Aescribed mounds would place
them on sur.431. A Mexican,Hieronimo Sepurs ,eays he helped hild the Adam
a rood many vears ago,d1id net know what surver it was on,ner where any
corners were.In lﬂsn*ing our point for Murphy's K.W.431 wa ran South fronm
the S.W.cor 419,an? ran weet to a point where the craok would give us a
chance to locates Yurphys calls andi found a mound of five larpge rocks
I 19°30'E from the witness mound above noted, but wers not satisfied with
it. This wae before we had received frem th& ron.Land O0ffice the very helr
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ful plat of Pattersons work. We comparsd his total run from the well de-
fined &.E.cor 817(Heban) to S.W.cor 419 (Furphy) with our run between the
seame points as follows; our run N 22461. W 9361
Pattersons run N 224683. W °9249

Then allowing for the 110 varas difference in westing we returned to
the point where we stopped on the cresek ran southwest and found the witnese
mound as described above.

¥r.Patterson was on the ground only nine years aftsr the original
survaeyor,and saye he found the oririnal cornera.If we Aiffer so little in
the total run from 412 to 617 ,with the long round hr tock and mere direct
route we took,I do not belédve we would Aiffor enough at the half way point
to place hie corner where we find the rock mounds south west of the large
witness mound. He would certainly have sesn the witnese mound to the lower
gorner 1f they had been there at that time,as it is easily seen from the
top of the bhluff,

But still etronger evidence to me,was the appearance of the mounds and
their position.The witness meund from which we would locate the liurphy ecor
nercorresponds in appearance,size age and vpesition with the other murphy P
work and his Adescription and the nosition of the two peints gives a reason
for the odd dAistance between them. The other mounds are too large too well
built,tec far from lMurphy's call and Pattersons relcocaticn,and toco near
that dam. Of course they are all "rock mounds" unmarked and without bearing
could be duplicated ,moved or deastroyed,bhut taking ¥Murphy's Aistance south
and the calle for the creek our cormer fits fairly well, wond

Arain ,1768 south and iR some 1435 cast of the roock round by the Aam ,
some 1856 varas tco far smoweth and some & vrs too far ¥@8% for the proper
pesition of 5.VW. 431 from the Aam corner,we Tind a large rock mound with
a large rock in the middle,set part way down the north slope of a ridge.

This mound was so large it was difficult to set the transit over it.

This rock mound was reached from a rock rmound set hy Surveyor Davis of
El Paso for the S.W,.cor sur.22 Blk 2,in running the Bloek line of the Tex.
& Mex.for Hr.Taylor,who showerd us the mound.lhe large mound is 470 south
and 822 Cast of the Davis cornser. We ran east from the larpe mound 1900
varas,thence east 152 and north 30 to a point on our traverse from 817,
which point is 79 varas west andi 30 varas north of where Hoban's figures
place the N.W.cor 431.

After findling the cornerse at the dam we fipgured the r:=lative position
of thie large rock mound as given ahove. It is about the same age and pen-
eral bulld as the dam witnees mound.l might have taken it for a U.S.Zfrfjan-
gulation monument tumbled down,but 1t is on the side of a slore and can be
geen from two Airections only, It might have heen a county line mile mark
but is too far away from the location of the line.But it Aoces correspond
sufficiently to the dam corners to suggest that it was nut in by the sams

“man for the S.W.431. It is some 370 wvaras east of the sreek,ar could not

be Murphy's witness mound for N.W.4731,salthousgh ‘he 4istance north is near-
ly right from Hobans point made from 5.E.6817. The man that made this mound
had lots of time or lots of help. #

I am satiefied that the witness mound described ahovs ia Murphy's
mound and the one identified by Hr.Patterson,and that the dam corners and
the large mound were put in later by some orne elss.

The other marked corners called for by Murphy.are F.VW & S3.W. 427
The N.W.cormner of 427 is called for & 1F® i 8000 varas from 5.W.419 and
wae marksd by a rock mound from which a rochk mound hears 5 13 W 8 varas.
Thence S5 18 W 1900 varas to & rock mound from which Eirh Point of Sler
ra fde la Rodeo,bears N 5*W. The connsction from 5W 419 to 8W 427 glves
5.7645 and K= East 1125.Now it wae shown above that the high point of 1la
Hicdeo ies 1452 varas east of 5.V.419 take from this ths easting of SW 427
and 1t is etill Z2% varas wecst nf La Hodaon,about W 2°E instead of W B*W
and the calls are shown to he contradictory.

Ae sur.427 and 431 were made on the ssre day,it is prohable that the
corners of the on e were made from those of the other and the course to
EW 419 figured.No one would run such & course twice in the same day to
puat in twe cornere less than a mile apart.The reading on Ia Rodeo is an
evident error and will not help us any.Herce 5.7.427 will depend on course
and distance from 431, '

Kr.Patterson states that he fourd the NW.W.lor.4287.We looked for it
but could not find it. andi locked where his trverse would nlace the 5W427
and could not find that. I \

The call for N.¥.431 from 5.%.4192 gives cnly 1l4f varas weeting but'
we find the corner with 738 westing and Fattereon calls for 2874 westing
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There are two ways of getting south from S.W.419,the way we came to the
eagt over a series of ridges,difficult to chain,The other by rumming wesat
some 600 to 700 varas and then you can turn south witheut having to cross
the mountain that stands south wéat of La Rodeo.This would make pretty fair
rurning,west through & gap sand then south over low hills.Tkis would seem
the better course to reach WS 431.1It would be posslble tc run eastward to
reach 8W 427 but a difficult route.It would seem probable from the conds
tione that Murphy ran from a7 419 to NW 431 rather than to HW 427.

supposing then that Murphy Aid run to NW 431 and put in 5W 487 from it
his calls would put it 18635 east and 765 north.
Pattersons traverse would place it 831 north and 2487 east,an excess of
epo varaes in easting.But Pattersons excees in westing to NW 431 was X
874-14€, 726 over kurphy.

Murghyﬁ call for £.W.427 from SW 417 gives 5 7r45 E 1125

sctBal PoBition N.W. 431 " g S 8410 W 738
We found an old rock mound N 635 B 1827. TRBS T 1863
This would place the old rock mound 132 south and 36 west of where
Murphy'e call from 419 would place it. The rmound ia well defined and old
enough for Murphyswork and is no where near anyother corner of any other
survev. We found it running rmxkx¥® N 6°W on our firast run looking for
the li.W.431 from Hobans corner.
It is a curious fact that the difference betwoon the Hoban position
of the N.W.431 and its actual position makes a Aifference of nearly a
mile on the f#& 6° angle of the asurveysand that the position of this old
mound,whish I believe to be ¥urphys B SW'427,makes almost sexactly a mile
difference west on the 13° angle of these surveys. 464 e

This o0l4 rock mound is about 13 varas wast of a point N f°W 564 wrs <«
from the NE cor of 431.

If this ©l4 rock mound is not suffisiently identif'led as the original
gcorner,then we must have rscourse to courss and Aistance from 5V 419,and
this would move it 132 pepthand 7€ east,provided our run fror: 419 was
without error.

Tt is peculiar that having traced kr.Patterson elsewhere on hie tre-
yeree we should fail entirely to find him on this run to N.W.427.But it
i a fact.We went back horseback and quatered the ground looking for the
mounds he identified.It is possible that he may have made some clericel
in recording his run. _

This elosed the investigation of the durphy work as I felt satiafied
that we had found the original cornere (than¥s to Hr.Patterson) of SW 419
LV 431 and SW 4287,and 1 would put in all tne liurphy work from these cor-
ners,subject to your decision in the matter.

To retrace the Hoban work was simtle as only one marked corner
ig called for that is $.E.817.This corner has been well identified and
accepted., I had run from S 817 north and west and ¥r.derrill Co.Sur.
took up this line and continued it to the south corner of 611 and on
X AB®W to the west corner of €ll where re nade a rock round. Mr.Finley
was with him when he d4id this work and showed me his roc ¥ mound.

| started at this point and ran N 28°20'W to Hobans point for s8W 439
I tren ran a traverse to reach & point N A°W B700 varase Wrere Hohan
would place NW 431.At a point o%0 yaras 5 6°E and 79 varas west of Fobans
KW 610 we found a rock mound ,and another exactly one mile N A°W frem the !
first one.No one ¥new whe fad put. theege mounds in.At a point on our tra=-
verse 36 varas south and 79 varas waat of Hobans point for TW 431 we
found a racent rock mound in the bottom,only 16 varas north of Hobans
W 431, We were about 100 varas aouth of & cresk ani searched both banks
carefully for and evidence of a corner rut found nothing.

Ve then ran out NBE?39E to look for the SW 427 but found nothing.

It was only in places that we could ses La Rodeo.We got as near A8 posei-
ble to the S B*E called for and hunted on +his line,found nothing.

About 700 to 800 varas north of thie point we saw and rode over to a
monument on a sharp peak and found it to he a triangulation monument.

e returned to our traverse and pan on some 3325 waras N-8%V %o a
roint across the next creek.This proved later to be the cresk on which
the Nurphy corner was found but somemile and a half below this point.

Here we searched for the cornsr and apain ran out N E .Here we found
a rgck mound but it was an indian mound and part of a snake like row of
rocks.
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Near the mile point east of the large rock mound descrited above as reachi
ed from Davis SW 22 Blk 2 and some 230 west ani 8% 60 south of Hobans N.W.
431 we found three indian meounds pointing Aown crask to the Indian water-
hole,and in the Barego creevr bottom some 1/2 wile scuth west of our point
on traverse acrogs barego crk.we found two indian mounds.¥We found a few
others on the ridges but none near poseible positions for the survey cor-
ners sought.

We found no corners nor other sign of ol- work which could he connect

ed with the point where Hobans work yould place NMurphys NW 431,

Then we later connected with lurphys L¥W4Zl as related above,we found it
to be £148 varas west and 1922 varas north of liobans point.Or & 84°W 1938
and N 8°W 2136. This also shows that the SE cor 437 lurphy,run out from the
old mound I accepted as original SW 427 Murphyv,will be K ¥2°W 1905 and
N 13°E 1356 varasfrom the point on north line sur 615 ,82 F00 varas west of
of IiE €13 where Hoban places it.

Mr.Keasey who owned the certificate for sgotiones BCY & €10 told Yr.Firley
that he went out with Fr.Hoban when he madse the survey to locate this cer-
tificate .They were pone aoveral dave but he had no recllection as to any
corners or lines.If Hobandid put in rock mounds for SW end NW 610 we did
not f£ind them unless they were the old moundin we pasced scme 23f varas
short of our mile points as described above,and these lpoked too recent.

Block £ G.C.& S.F.Ry.Co.calls for several rarksd ccrners accordlng to
the field notes in the working sketch and also in a tracing furnished
\ir.Finley from the @eneral Land Office and datad 7 /26/08,

The west Block line calls for several rock mounds but without marks
or bearinge,except the BW cor 16 or K.W.cor. 21.Here arock marked % s
called for at the corner. . o

N.E.21 calls for a plle of rock and 2 mesquite W 2°E 94 varas. SV 23
calls for a cut Catclaw N ©%L4 40.5.E.7 calls for rock pile and Catclaw
N B9°E B2,

Mr.Taylor ,owner of sorme of the Tex& Mex.Blk.showed us & corner
placed by a Mr.Davis of El Paso for the S.W.cor.Sur 22 Blk.2 by running
eastv and south from a corner on the south lire of Blk 2 Tsp,10,T.& P.RR.

¥r.Taylor said Davis founi no corners after leaving the T&P line.

340 varas north of his corner Davis had sot a rock mound as a line mark.

From this Davie SW 22 we ran S 60°15'E 948 varas to the large rock
mound across the creek,which was described above as possibly set from the
cement dam corners for SW 431.At the tlime we thought this might be a Blk
2 corner,so we ran east 1000 varas as related sabove and connocted with
our traverse from the south.SE22 calle for a catolaw N 9°E 40, there was
no catclaw found a mile east of the large mouni,so we ran back ¥ 60*15'V
950 to a point a mile east of Davis corner.This threw us into the creek
bottom and among thick catclaw,=scme of thom B"in Aia.but this seemed to be
where they got their firewood end many trees had been cut Agwn.We A14d not
understand what a "cut" catclaw was,but supposed it might mean trimmed up,
or merely marked.We found one dead catclaw which had bgen trimmed up and
out off =0 that it looked 1like a post,but the roots still held 1n the
ground,but there was norock mound at proper distancefor corner.

We then went to the eni of our course N 6°W 35325 on traveras from the ;
south and ran north 47¢ and east 194 1o reach be—mewedrs IE 21 1if large moun |
was SW 22.Again we landed in the creck bottom where thers were a fev mes-
guite but found no marked bearing or rock mound.

Again we ran from this point N €0°15'W to reach the point a mile
west and a mile north of Davis &7 55 Here we found a rock mound on the
north slope of a hill some 65 varas eant and 30 north.There were a few
very small mesquites about the risht course and Aistance but too small
and young for hearinge.

We then ran west and found Davis corner for NW 21.at 1°20 varas,

We searched for and found the original N7 21 212 varae south and 350 east.
The call for this corner a rock mar¥ed with cross and hack =bove and
below,showed that the Aistance must have run out at the marked rock,which
muet be elther & bluff or ledge,or & boulder prolocting above the surface
we found it to be a large boulder which projects enly a Tew inches
above. the ground,showing a flat surfacs some 1 1/2'" X 1',on this the X
and # - are cut with a chisel The rock 18 hard and they pet thelr firet
X crooked and made another.It is easy to soe after it is found but it
was pure luck finding it. Ve buill = roak mound cloazs by and took the
follewing bearings; Rock mnd & g1ew 1 4/10varas(new) ,X cut on & large
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flat rock bears S 60°W 3 varas(new) Weat edge of rcinted bluff over white
mountain side bears N 45°35'E, Top of emall pointed hill btears N B2°30'E
Prominent Falmo on a ridge bears K 168°30'W,

This corner is South 212 varas and east 29 varas from Davis NW 21
and is 2088 varas north and 742 varas weet of liurphvs NW 431 as described
above.

We could not find the cati&law corner nor the mesquite corner.We
went back to the Davis Ni& 21 and leooked 212 south and 30 east.Thia was on
edge of the bluff and there wase a pile of rock from which a large rock
had slipped off,and there were mesquites below the bluff at about the
right place,but the trees were too young,and the mound was not definite

This leaves Block 2 to b2 put in ccurse and distance from the X corner
on the Elock line,and it is so placed on the plat.

This located original corners controling all the surveys 1in ques-
tion and it remained only -o figure their relative position undier the
instructions to put in the lurphy work from murphy corners and the Hoban
werk from the Hoban cornsr.

I attach as part of this report a plat showing the lines run andi cor-
ners found,and ralative position of the surveys from the corners that
seemed to me to be sufficiently identified.

The whole matter is sn complicated that it involves an amount of
detail that is diffiecult to present clearly.I have omitted all that scemed
unnecessary and may have laft soms points inadzouately praasnted,if there
is any point that needs further explanation I will gladly 4o what I can
to maks it clear.l have tried te exclude all Adetails except those on whic’
the result is based,and in the map shown only such corners aAnd lines as
seemed necessary,omitting those covered by conflictis.

A11 which is respectfully submitted for your corneideration .

AL
,%LQ%M@//; State Surveyor.

Lrienillin 2 ax_?s‘



our tréverse from S.E.617 to ¥.W.431 v

]. B 8 B
North 3800 2800.d |
North 203 203.0
West 5466 ! | B5466.0
N 45°W 1008 1344. . ! 1344.0
N 25°30'W 1268 1144, 3 1 ' 545.0 |
N 6*°W 535 532, 5 i } 59.9 |
N 27°40'W 483 427, ! ! o224.2|
N 30°E 208 : 180.0 {  104.0 {
N 6e°w 790 { 785.6 ! 1- 82.5
S 84°Y 2a | 2,7 ! 25.7 |
S @B 64 ? 63.3 | £.6 :
N 6°W 3800 3779.1 : . 397.1 | Hobans point for NW 431
: ey : ‘i 79.E.& 30.N.
N 68°W 3325 3284.3 i !  347.5]
North 479 472.0 ' g
East 194 i 194.0 | !
N 60°15'W 958 475.8 { 830.0]|
N BO°E 86 i 65.0 | ,
Seuth 2260 226000 I "90.0
West 790
North 150 150.0
S 19°30'W 268 _ 232.0E 2FL.Q | 89.0
N 8l°W 277 | 44,73 271.5 |
' f‘IBEEBT?f‘EHEETﬁﬂ—“—SEw‘EE T046E.2")
[ £558.0 2RO .6 |
Fattersons Traver%é“IZUET“d‘""' % | 1000¢.#8 | Hobans point for NW 431
bet.same points | 13991.0 TIDIES.O' is 1022 5. & 2148, E,
f ‘ H {
Our Traverse friom SW 419 to N.W.431 }
N ; S E i W
S 42030'E 530 | 390.6 385.2 |
S 33°45'E 725 i 602.4 402.7 | :
S 6°W 1690 | 26807 | 176.68
S 14°30'W 343 | | B32.5 REXY 85.7
g 9*30'E 436. ! | 428.9 71.4 | t
S 41°08'W 349 | e | ! 229.7
S 29°W 360 314.8 | I 174 .7
8 B°E 2108 2103.7{ 109.6 | ,
N 868°E 110 3.9 | 109.9 | lnavis N.W.21 Blk 2
¢
South 2260 2260.0 | R2EQx | ]
west 790 b { 790.4
North 150 150.C ' {
S 19°30'W 268 232.0 | 89.0 e
N 81°W 277 44, 271.58
Y08 N SEo5.C ] I0TE.B]  18TH
! 198.1 1ava.§
Fatterson Traverse 8410.1- f"' I LA -
bet.same points 8472.5 | b 874.7
T.0.Murphy fa48 .3 147 .4
Our total from SE 617 to SW 410" N, o2491. W. 9Eel.
Fatteraﬂn 4 o N. 22463, W, 9249,
From south Gor.ﬁ%ﬁ by map. ; I
- o i
yeey Bk | sl | 1968:3
S 84°W 1900 | 198.5 | | 1889.5
N 56°45'E 1470 | 805.5 | ; 1225.%
S 1ZeW €633 { 6463.1 | . 20017 |}
g PTAR 1T | { 880, ﬂ' 3816.7 {
. 7B4E.4 754257 T 5045.8  5045.2 |
i
!



Murphys calls

from SW 419
S 15°E 6000
S 14°W 1900

BW 419 to 431 MW
Murphy
Hoban

Murphys call 419 to 42

Actual run 419 to 431

Fatterson
014 mound

Clesure from actua
From H.W.431
North 633
East 1B27
8 T7*E 5700
8 13" W 5700
N 77*W 1300
N 13*E 287
N 84°E 128
S B4° W 3B386
N B°W HD3é

Eoundaries of 893
5 45*E 1511
N 13*E 933
il A o | S [
13*E 1366
R 77w 1877
5 6*E 1574

Boundaries 43286

B 55*E 1Z61
8 13*W 1071
N 77*°W 427
N 6°W 213
S g48w 438
Boundaries of E10
N B8*W 10Bl
N 55°E 1598
5 Y/eRE BE2
S B*EB 1313
S 13*wW 391
S 84°*W 1772

From NW 21 Blk £ to SW

Seuth 7600
East 1337.2
South 154

N é°W 5700.
West 742
North 20886

fe

Lrom-419 to S.W.427

BTy PV

il
HELR
|

147.4

ugh a]ﬂfmounﬂ sw 4?? by 43? 438,439, 4&c.

W i

¢
f

1z2e1.¢
1861.3

igl4.0
619.73

l1634.0

TI7AY.8 1748.C !

240.8

416.0
22,2 |

435,60

113.C

S akec Sl -
| 5795.0( 1552.8
: 1850.0 ;
7 e . Tean,Ul  FIEEGS
1 8448. 147.4 |
; L T T -1 4 T B
i £805. 1289,
i i i
7845, | 1125,3
| 8410, 5 7%8.4 |
I nen —1E63.7 |
| 9%1. 2482,
| a33 1827.
1 mw 431, thre
| | T S E ;
837z, ; t
i 1227. |
i 12e1.9 5854.0}
i B554.0 .
427,34 AR
280.0" 80.0
13.5{ 1275
400.8 :
5902 .3
T 2B .91 Toak.7 B T
106% .4 1068.4
909.0 200.8
26.3
1321 .31 308,0 !
ST 1
1565.3 184 .4
g LA
{ ?80.8. 1114.8
; - 1043.5 !
Qﬁ-f}
211.8/ :
. 45.7] ;
‘1nﬁs.a: 108d.21" " ITI4.8[
1075. D?
015,8" ; 1307.7
110.8" 518,86
1305.75 1%7.2
320.8°
ieq.1:
—1990.¢ N1991.2| 106%.0
azy - 8 ;
| 7600.0 :
g ¢ 1337.2
154.01 '
5668 ,6 |
20868 ! :
SL.6 | 7754.0! 1557 .81
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Alpine ,Texas Aur.4 1915

Mr.J.H.Walkar
Acting Commissioner
Gen.Land Office
Austin,Texas

Dear Sir,

_ Your favor of the 2 ndi inst calling my attention to an error in my
Supplemental Report on a resurvey of sections 436 &c.in Culberson % Jeff DNa-
vis Cos. duly received
. In reply I would say that I wrots the transit angle from west to north

inadvertantly for the Compass course from north to west.Please change the
course as given N 35°04'W to the complement N 54°56'W,and the survey will
close.

An inspection of the actual courses run as reported will show that this
is the coursee given by the sums of the Lats & Deps of the courses and distance
of the topaverse run.

Respectfully : pes

}fff' State Surveyor -r)

- ,AUG 7 955
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Alpine,Texas Alpine Nov.1l0 1915

Hon.J.T.Robison
Commissioner Gen.Land Office
Austin,Texas

Dear Sir,
Your favor of the 4th relative to survey in El Paso and Jeff
Davias County made for Mr.C.0.Finley was 4duly rsceived and I have carsfully
gone over the matter and over my fleldnotes
I find that the report as sent il is substantially correct.

The position of Bloek 5 H&TC wes fixed on the ground from 1ts own resur-
vey(Mabry) corners,ths one at Chispa station,the other 3 miles west and
one mile south N.E.63, I 40 not think there can be any question as to these
corners being very close to the original position as located by Mr.Mabry,
for the Chispa call would allow of only a small srror,possibly 15 varas,
and the relative position ef the two on the ground is cumulative evidenca.

Thies gives the position of Block 5 west line,and course and distance
gives the other corners.

We made no attempt to connect with the McCombe call on the north for
Mabry had already done this.

Needle Feak is located from the tangent run from the Chispa corner.

Here I found an error in my report when comparing the figures with the
original.The first call 18 given in my report as N 28°15'W and should read
the complementary angle ¥ 61°45'W,This is misstake was in copying as the
resultant poeition of S.E.817 is correctly given as 189 vrs north and 5004
weat of the S.W.ccr.79 Blk.S.

In reporting the triangle made on tangent at station 10870 I omitted
the word'back',It should read"We made a base 420 vrs back on our tangent &c

The westing of Needle Peak is correctly written 2199,but by solving the
triangle you will note that the northing was incorrectly copied as 11684 for
1084, 5004 7800

e AN G995 415 Tan. 22°40' Needle reading 22¢30' aiff.
due to differeniBfoint of observation on ths Peal from station 10870 and
S.E.817.

I am sorry 1 made these errors as they helped to confuse a problem
sufficiently confusing in itself.

Thies I think cleare up the position of surveys ir Block 5 and the
relativs position of Needle Feak ani S.E.617 on which the Plat for Lguthian
was based.

You draw my attention to an error in report on Finley survey where I
say "Shis rcck is about 13 varas west of a point N 6*W 564 varas from the
N.E.cor,of 431" This 564 should of course read 464,

In reference to the sisrra Ae 1la Rodeoc and the high slevaticgn east ef
it,I would say that on the ground there is no question which point was
used,as the Rodeo runs up to a sharp point as seen from the south,while
the elevation east appears as a long rige with no prominent point that
could be used as a bearing.The creek floelng on tha weat of la Rode; is
quite incorrsctly mapped on the Top.sheet.it rurs in almost a circle froam
west to north.There 18 another cree¥X runming nearly west from the foot of
la recdeo.The old Murphy corner there is unmistakable.One bearing still up,
and the description of the water hole along side of the creek is exast.

The mainissue seems to be the position of Block 2.

The N.E.cor »f survey 21 as Adescribed in the field notes was identifi
ed on the ground,and is of such anature as to be as nearly absolutely cer-
tain as evidencs could makse it.A further corroboration of its position is
found in the corner made by Mr.Davie of El Paso in running south from some
point on the T.P.work north.We were shown his S.W.22 by Mr.Taylor who saw
the corner made.This Davis corner is nearlv on line east and west and some
220 north of the position of N.W.22 from the rock marked X which we found.

We found this rock by running from a rock mound supposedi to be the N.E.
gorner of 21,which calls for mesquitse bearing.We ran west from this corner
and found a rock mound apparently set for the N.W.21.We then searched fer
the original N.W.21 and found it 220 south and 30 east of the Davis corner
or more correctly ,a reck mound correponding to the Davis B S.W.22,

Our connection with the Murphy corner was carafully made,and tallies
with other connections run from the Davis corner in an attempt to find a

Cneillat 20/77
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marked corner of Block 2,

The other marked corners of Block 2 call for catclaw anA mesquite,

We hunted for several of these but failed to find them.For inatance,going
back to the Davis N.E,cor 21,ws ran south 220 varas .This placed us on the
west side of a Araw running S.E. hers we found what might possibly have
been a corner.It was a pile of rock and we measured out the distance north
for the Mesquite but found no bearing.There were small mesquites in the
neighborhood but none marked and none old enough.

The catclaw are thick in some Araws but all small and younr,some old
stumps.l decided that it was useless to look for the bearinss under the P
present conditions,and the number of unidentified rock mounds,aome evident
ly built for corners or marks,made an unmarked rock mound without bearirgs
valueless.

It would seem that Block 2 would depend on the 21 corner.

I worked out the travsrse Mr.Patterson gives from 431 to the S.E,
corner of 450 and using our comnection with 21 and 431 I find that it 1ie
nearly 1100 varas further north from our position for N.W.21 to S.E.450
than that shown on the E1 Paso Co.Map.

It might be that Mr.Pattersons traverse from 431 to Van Horn would
throw some 1light on the matter.I have no field notes for Van Horn or any
of the Blks.2,1,or the T.FP.work so I could 4o nothing more.

. I can only say that I have gone carefully over the work as noted
in my field book and believe that the facts as reported ars correct.

If there is anything further I can Ao please let me know.

Respectfully

R AL Dol

Stats Survevor

bruriliq 20200
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Austin ,Texas,

bear sSir,

48 before noted in report of
your letter of instructions dated la

the w.W.corner of section 81%,G.C.&
: rill,Co.3ur.Jeff
) IG“L"W

of May 13.

2 5
5 I returned to the field and made the copnéctiph as follows.
(4.~ Beginning at & rock mound,already identifi§) 1 epaﬁ ag the
% *.) B.E.cor.Sur.617 from which Needle Feak beafps o L

Dav's Co,from the or

%% Thence North 1900.8 varas,
¢ “Thence west 19

612 and N.W.cor.611 from which sur

The surface of the country bhetwe
ken,some high hills and some Aeep preci
verge & above glven would avoid some of the hille anAd
accurate measursments than an attempt to follow the sur

the map.

N 64°40'W 121
N 58°30'W 603
N 34°50'W 320

- N B2°1CW 507
N 22°40'W 422
Né?” w 894
N 56* W 641
N 79°40'W 514
N o8 w 360
N 58*W 540
N 60*W 633
N Boe W 517
N

! B +8 varas to a rock fgﬁnd

Thence (N 35°04'W) to the rock mound

#12 6811,G.C. .F.R
2

¢

¥
i

LI

e T
TSNS W -.&\

TS W AN SN W

GOMigﬂignar of the General Land Office

en th

Hg@g by MriMeFrill
y.Cp.5998, varas a ﬁgﬁllc;s.
4
%

rrogreas in thie survey made under
y 18 1918, we began our resurvey at

S:.F.,Ry.Co. as establistad by Mr.ai-

2

[
cr

g
k]

DezcLIbBITAG
TSR

e

All which is respectfullv submittsd.

RAY A

State Surveyor.

Survey made on July 19 & 20 ,1915

{ } 5-9:15

o iy 1!
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JUL 23 1915
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: i&8 orlginal S.E.cor survey 817,7.C,ry.Cs,
‘n_tified me thi . they" '

; 2 DR e kEled me th had no rseord of the run made by
Mr.¥errill,and t{hat this conhsectiun was

Eﬂﬂ&q&i“k under your instructions
-

ig!nal

:

BFsicp Lis po

69° 15" 375 to the above mentionsed rock mound set for the N.E.Cor.sur.
vay already reported was begun.
¢ee two cornere is very rough and bro-
pitous canons,it was found that a tra-
canyone and give mors
vey lines as shown on



wobny ohsm vevaue aldd of ssetiong Yo JrogeT i ped
Yeviiia
Mol yd pedetldsiee 88 .oU.yiA,%.0 B

Ja

alpn

-ond bhre iRgo<
g1y & Jedi bouot aew 1! .enoned auodiqlosag gese
ertom evia Poo
o nworde es esernt! veviaue sri wollo? o3 famedise ne nedld elnemearagem

e
Laks 4

meltorerEl Aoy wehol

af U0 neaaed ew

N ey, LT RID  vertr s IO Y B T Er e e e

arld To hyooeang

Ie

q

volloT &b da 1

veey Bl aqena

saoynes Fos 8

b _,
.1memLmh

Y

noatded . Tl ...

enl?*0 Pusl [eyened edd %0 Ammmhmmheﬁou
B8xeT, nliauh

nle el

L
~pn eancted ah

ASICL 81 vall helabh mﬂemuccgmwzw %o 1eldal nucy
D0.9.2L% poijose To 46na00.W.n Gild
aY.ofe wlediel.ane, o0 Ll

orr Ban e il e PeTSE aue LNI0 T ¥
SFoennod aldd 8N bne, LlivaeM. 1M

.Erﬁm 2EE BBW (1.
-3 Ll yaM %o
Mrigoo edd ebsm bne hlei? erdd ol ben'ideT 1

« B
[epmtap efil ks ﬂﬁqm. i t*i4nekt vhee=sle bruvom oot & J& znlnniyed
mm/m Q ged ipsed elbeell roldw moTt TIA.1wE.100.3.8
m - = .fw Be18v 8,.000L ditol eomedT
. £. =10 T dJudg Prigol Y001 & OF esisv 8.00€[ Irew soredl
s.due o] VL SO i el ivd 368 bouom doov erld od (W'H0°3E W) eomedT
v N : ] Mol [d1dus astav .B8€028.00.yA.%.2 #.0.0,[15 Sfk
. / % Mﬁ, 3 T IS W'ObcEA U
N | 3 Nas'e 08 W'0Z 83
S Q 3 VR Y OSE W'02°DE M
G - Q NV B A T03 WoL*as H
i R . /ﬂ y....,,/w asp w'odrcee
B v __Mﬁ. 3 e 565 W YA U
4 3 & ﬂ o = C N IBD W ®AE W
M A 2 L Ll 2LE W'OB T H
&r 3 W g T 088 W %32 W
a 9 opd wesa i
g o ; Q e 559 We0D W
vid W38 U
que.qe0.8. 4 e w0t ter Fiyom Joof Memsifmem evods efly of &VS WaEr s un
Jumed sew Fednoget viheeals vevave dolidw mowd [IB.q00.W.H bag SI0O

owi emedi meewded yainudo erdl %Yo ssetive edl

b eroe bas &l[ld dutd emos,.med

[Itd edt %0 emom bhlove bluow neviz eveds =S8 981Iev
etauuons

.qam er}

.hotstmdue vi[i*toegeet sl doldw [IA

C &.ﬁ. |

o

0o

h¥2

[=}
=

Yoy evIys a8ta

aref, 02 & eI viul no ebam yeviu2

e

e JUL

ﬁwﬂshﬁrshnﬁﬁﬁ%



i
R B, L

(Bfnfmi land Dffice,

Staie of Texas,

Anstin.

J.T.ROBISON,. COMMISSIONER .,
AR ——————

J. M. MELBON, CHIEF CLERE

Hay 13, 1916.

Capt. R. 3. Dod,
State 3urveyor,
Alpine, Texas.

. Dear B8ir:

In compliance with your letter of the
17th ult., alao letter from Mr. C. 0. Finley,
of valentine, Texas, you are hereby authorized
and -instrueted to procesd under your general
appointment as 3State Surveyor, to make & re-sur-
vey of the territory covering and surrounding
3chool Surveys Nos. 436, 438 and 440, GC&S5FRyCo.,
also Survey No. 610, TCRyCo., in Jeff Davis
and Culberson Counties, including enough of
gald territory, and make such connections to
identifédei or recopgnized original corners of
adjacent surveys so a8 to accurately determine
the true location, and extent of confliet, if
any, in above mentioned surveys.

For your assistance in making this
gurvey I am seniing by mail undier separate cover
a blue print copy of a working sketch covering
that territory. Acgcording to this sketch,
you will observe that the only original corners
described by or calling for bearings in that
vicinity other than the.south-east corner of
Survey No. 617, TﬂRiﬂ .3 ¢ nd and identified
by you :in 1913, he aﬂu uweat corner of
Survey lio. 42?, T. Callihan, and north-west
corner of Survey No. 431, HE&WTRyCo., both sur-
veyed April 28, 1880, by T. 0. Murphy. The
latter of these corners calls for a rock mound
on west side of Boregs Creek, from which a rock

mound on east side of creek haars south 81

degrees east, 877 varas, also calling for a .
long connentiﬂn, N. 1 degree east, B450 vs., to

the south-west corner of Survey No. 419, HE&WTRyCo.,
which corner of No. 41¢ is described by bearings
and also calling for a long connection to the
north-east corner of 3urvey No. 337, on which
Van Horn well is located. Agecording to the
latest conuections from the Van Horn Well 3Survey,
gouthward through Block No. 5, H&TCRylo., down
to the south-east corner of Survey Ho. 617,
TCRyCo., above referred to, there appears to be

Lozl 20202
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J.T.ROBISON,COMMISSIONER,

1. M. MELSOHN, CHIEF CLERK

A ,% © General Land Office,
.;g

State of Cexas.

Apstin.

Capt R3D 2

considersble excess, North and South, as shown
by "hooks" at N. W. corners of said Surveys Nos.
427 and 431, indicating fhereby that the position
of said surveys, if located according fto thelir
connecting lines from the Van Horn Well Survey,
would be about 3200 varas further north than
ghown by said sketch. If thoe marked corners
of said Survey Nos. 427 and 431, or either of
them can be found and identified, such corners
will control the location of all other surveys
made by T. 0. Murphy shown on said sketch based
on said corners.

The several surveys made by J. Hoban
for the (C&SFRyCo., TCRyCo., and HE&WIRyCO., shown
on sald sketch, while some of them call for the
surveys made by Murphy, yet the only original
corner that has ever been found of this system
of Hobant work is the 3. E. corner of Survey
No. 617, TCRyCo., above referred to; therefore,
unless other conditions should be found to exist
on the ground that would otherwise control
their locatioi, that system of surveys (by Hoban)
should be located with reference to sald original
3. B. corner of Survey No, 617. According %o
this location of Jurvey No. 617, all the surveys
imnediately west of same, including Survey IoO. iy
Pregidio County school and river surveys down to
the common corner of Kl Paso, Jeff Davis and
Presidio Counties, agree with and check out nicely
with the conmnections called for in the Presidio
County boundary, and to saild common corner of all

three anu%tlas.

“+£Her you have complafaﬁ your field
work, kindly make sketeh and full report to this
offlce.

Yours truly,

Commiassioner.
Clark prw

(raidin 20204



